radiation but focused exclusively on non-state perpetrators.25

22	 United Nations, The United Nations Disarmament Yearbook, Vol. 18: 1993, New York, 
1994, p. 139, https://digitallibrary.un.org/record/193532.
23	 Conference on Disarmament, Final Record of the Nine Hundred and Eight Plenary 
Meeting (CD/PV.908), 31 July 2002, https://www.iaea.org/sites/default/files/22/06/
cppnm_reserv.pdf; and Germany Discussion Paper, Radiological Weapons (CD/1681), 15 
August 2002, https://documents.un.org/doc/undoc/gen/g02/636/01/pdf/g0263601.pdf.
24	 IAEA, Amendment to the Convention on the Physical Protection of Nuclear Material